
CENTRAL OKLAHOMA MASTER 
CONSERVANCY DISTRICT 
AGENDA FOR REGULAR MEETING 
Thursday, October 5, 2023 
6:30 P.M.  

Kyle Arthur, General Manager 
12500 Alameda Dr 
Norman, OK 73026 

To accommodate the public, including presenters of agenda items, who wish to participate but 

not to attend the meeting in person, videoconference and teleconference capability is being 

made available, but videoconference and teleconference connections and quality of 

connections are outside the control of the District and cannot be assured. Although this 

accommodation is provided, members of the public including presenters are welcome to attend 

the meeting in‐person. 

To participate and listen to the meeting by telephone, call 1‐866‐899‐4679, Access Code: 527‐

76‐9365. 

To participate and listen via a computer, smartphone, or tablet, go to 

https://meet.goto.com/527769365. 

Board meeting packet can be found on website: https://comcd.net. This agenda was posted in 

the notice enclosure outside the COMCD office gate at 9:00 AM on Friday, September 29, 2023. 

A. Call to order and roll call

B. Statement of compliance with Open Meeting Act

C. Administrative

1. Public comment

This is an opportunity for the public to address the COMCD board. Due to Open Meeting Act

regulations, board members are not able to participate in discussion during this comment

period. Comments will be accepted from those persons attending in‐person and through the

virtual meeting option. You are required to sign‐up in advance of the meeting in order to be

eligible to make comment. You may sign‐up by calling the COMCD office at 405‐329‐5228

during regular business hours (8:00 AM – 4:30 PM) or by contacting the office via email at

admin@comcd.net. Public comment sign‐up will end at 12:00 PM (noon) CDT on Thursday,

October 5, 2023. Any request received after that will not be eligible. When signing up, you must

provide your name, city of residence and topic about which you wish to speak. Each commenter

will be limited to three minutes and the entire comment period will not exceed one hour.



Eligible commenters will be called to address the board in the order in which their request was 

received. Given the one‐hour time limit, not all commenters are guaranteed the opportunity to 

speak. Written comments will also be accepted and kept as a matter of record for the meeting. 

If all commenters have addressed the board prior to the one‐hour time limit, the public 

comment agenda item will be closed, and the balance of the time yielded back to the 

remainder of the agenda. The President reserves discretion during the meeting to make an 

adjustment to the public comment schedule. 

2. Presentation from Velocigo

3. Treasurer Report‐ August 2023 financials

D.   Action: 

Pursuant to 82 Okla. Statutes, Section 541 (D) (10), the Board of Directors shall perform official 

actions by Resolution and all official actions including final passage and enactment of all 

Resolutions must be present at a regular or special meeting. The following items may be 

discussed, considered, and approved, disapproved, amended, tabled or other action taken: 

4. Minutes of the regular board meeting held on Thursday, September 7, 2023, and

corresponding Resolution

5. District’s Schedule of Regular Meetings for calendar year 2024, and corresponding

Resolution

6. Annual Report for FY 22‐23 to Cleveland County Court, and corresponding Resolution

7. Declaration of Surplus Equipment, and corresponding Resolution

E.   Discussion 

8. Legal Counsel’s Report

9. General Manager’s Report

10. President’s Report

11. New business (any matter not known prior to the meeting, and which could not have been

reasonably foreseen prior to the posting of the Agenda)

F.   Adjourn 
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Agenda

▪ Introduction – Who is Velocigo

▪ vMASS – How are you looking

▪ Cyber Security Vulnerability Report

▪ Discussion / Recommendations to 

further improve COMCD’s security 

posture
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Company

▪ Managed IT Service Provider
• Velocigo was started in 2017 by co-founders Chris 

& Bruce

• 25 employees 

• Offices in Tulsa & OKC 

• Knowledge

• IT Support, Software Development, Cyber Security, 
Cloud Computing

• Our staff is continuously trained and certified on the 
newest technology. We hold industry leading 
certifications from partners like: Microsoft, AWS, 
Cisco, Dell and many others

Services provided to COMCD

▪ Software subscriptions – Office 365

▪ Full support and management for all:
• Computers (Desktops/Laptops)

• Servers

• Network – Firewall & Wifi

• Printers

▪ Secure Offsite Backup 

Who is Velocigo
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Standards

▪ Local/Offsite Data Backups – Velocigo manages daily offsite backups for all critical data and systems

▪ Quarterly Audits

• Open Firewall ports

• System accounts

▪ Multifactor Authentication (MFA / 2FA)

▪ System Updates/Patching – Automated process completed weekly

▪ Cyber Security User Awareness Training – Recommended 

▪ Email Filtering - Recommended

▪ Antivirus w/ EDR - Recommended

▪ Strong password policy - Recommended

vMASS
Velocigo Minimally Accepted Security Standards
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Cyber Security 
Vulnerability Scan
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Discussion / Next Steps

• Open Discussion

• Gather feedback from COMCD Board.

• Define next steps:
• Implement remaining vMass recommendations
• Internal Vulnerability Scan/Report/Remediation
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Conclusion

We look forward to working together. 

Thank you for entrusting Velocigo with 
your IT solutions requirements.
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Central Oklahoma Master Conservancy District
Balance Sheet

As of August 31, 2023

JUN 30, 2023 JUL - AUG, 2023

ASSETS

Current Assets

Bank Accounts

1022-BANCFIRST #0014 739,162.12

1023-BANCFIRST #3940 1,299,947.35 125,001.27

1050-LPL FINANCIAL 0.00 0.00

1051-LPL ACCT# -2885 AT MARKET 3,896,411.79 3,892,469.40

1052-LPL ACCRUED INTEREST 26,154.70 24,397.67

Total 1050-LPL FINANCIAL 3,922,566.49 3,916,867.07

Total Bank Accounts $5,222,513.84 $4,781,030.46

Accounts Receivable

1900-ASSESSMENTS RECEIVABLE 17,171.00

1901-DEL CITY 0.00 0.00

1903-POWER 6,301.02 0.00

Total 1901-DEL CITY 6,301.02 0.00

1905-MIDWEST CITY

1907-POWER 28,379.54 0.00

Total 1905-MIDWEST CITY 28,379.54 0.00

1909-NORMAN

1911-POWER 35,859.47 0.00

Total 1909-NORMAN 35,859.47 0.00

Total 1900-ASSESSMENTS RECEIVABLE 70,540.03 17,171.00

Total Accounts Receivable $70,540.03 $17,171.00

Other Current Assets

1919-T BILLS 829,499.17 1,316,228.34

1920.1-(BANC1ST)DWSRF ESCROW 24,364.07 40,624.37

1920.2-(BANC1ST)PIPELINE ESCROW 112,775.38 187,517.67

1951-DWSRF REPYMTS DUE-CURRENT

1952-ENERGY PROJECT 64,930.29 0.00

1953-DEL CITY PIPELINE 256,267.47 0.00

Total 1951-DWSRF REPYMTS DUE-CURRENT 321,197.76 0.00

Total Other Current Assets $1,287,836.38 $1,544,370.38

Total Current Assets $6,580,890.25 $6,342,571.84

Fixed Assets

2000-WATER SUPPLY  ASSETS

BUILDING AND STRUCTURES 54,811.23 54,811.23

DAM AND RESERVOIR 4,605,177.00 4,605,177.00

EQUIPMENT AND FENCE 31,209.74 31,209.74

NEW DEL CITY PIPELINE 6,847,316.73 6,847,316.73

PIPELINE 3,402,225.92 3,402,225.92

PUMPING PLANT 1,593,951.30 1,593,951.30

Total 2000-WATER SUPPLY  ASSETS 16,534,691.92 16,534,691.92

2010-TRANSFERRED FROM BUREC
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JUN 30, 2023 JUL - AUG, 2023

OFFICE FURNITURE & FIXTURES 1,326.00 1,326.00

SHOP TOOLS 853.00 853.00

Total 2010-TRANSFERRED FROM BUREC 2,179.00 2,179.00

2020-OTHER PURCHASED ASSETS

BUILDINGS,STRUCTURES & ROADS 2,065,006.87 2,065,006.87

OFFICE EQUIPMENT 95,127.30 95,127.30

PLANT AND DAM EQUIPMENT 5,349,573.81 5,349,573.81

VEHICLES AND BOATS 630,130.23 630,130.23

Total 2020-OTHER PURCHASED ASSETS 8,139,838.21 8,139,838.21

2030-ALLOWANCE FOR DEPRECIATION -10,699,711.73 -10,793,261.41

Total Fixed Assets $13,976,997.40 $13,883,447.72

Other Assets

DEBT ISSUANCE COSTS 38,905.00 38,905.00

DEFERRED OUTFLOWS-PENSION 85,052.02 85,052.02

DWSRF REPYMTS DUE

DEL CITY PIPELINE 4,480,377.04 4,662,841.89

ENERGY PROJECT 237,102.60 285,893.89

Total DWSRF REPYMTS DUE 4,717,479.64 4,948,735.78

NET PENSION ASSET 724,213.00 724,213.00

Total Other Assets $5,565,649.66 $5,796,905.80

TOTAL ASSETS $26,123,537.31 $26,022,925.36

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

Liabilities

Current Liabilities

Accounts Payable

4000-CURRENT CLAIMS PAYABLE 276.00 90,665.57

Total Accounts Payable $276.00 $90,665.57

Credit Cards

D Underwood CC 8490 590.47

J Neyman CC 7590 935.25

K Arthur CC 1984 23,735.10

S McKinney CC 7608 1,226.24

T Carr CC 2834 498.17

Total Credit Cards $0.00 $26,985.23

Other Current Liabilities

4000.1-DEFERRED PENSION COSTS 423,363.00 423,363.00

4000.2-MISC PENSION PAYABLES 3,717.38 3,717.38

4002-DWSRF INTEREST PAYAB LE

4002.2 DEL CITY PIPELINE 25,875.23 34,500.31

Total 4002-DWSRF INTEREST PAYAB LE 25,875.23 34,500.31

4009-FYE ACCRUALS 135,916.43 0.00

4010-PAYROLL LIABILITIES 0.00 0.00

4014-RETIREMENT PLAN PAYABLE 0.00 5,934.57

4016-GROUP INSURANCE PAYABLE 527.76 108.66

Total 4010-PAYROLL LIABILITIES 527.76 6,043.23

4017-COMPENSATED ABSENCES 40,186.31 29,121.11

4019-CONTRACTS-DUE W/I 1 YEAR

4019.3-DWSRF LOAN (ENERGY) 94,660.29 0.00

4019.4-DWSRF LOAN (PIPELINE) 341,096.10 0.00
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JUN 30, 2023 JUL - AUG, 2023

Total 4019-CONTRACTS-DUE W/I 1 YEAR 435,756.39 0.00

4200-DEFERRED INFLOWS-PENSION 50,495.00 50,495.00

Total Other Current Liabilities $1,115,837.50 $547,240.03

Total Current Liabilities $1,116,113.50 $664,890.83

Long-Term Liabilities

4020-CONTRACTS PAYABLE

4055-DWSRF LOAN (ENERGY)

4075-DWSRF LOAN (ENERGY) 237,102.60 331,762.89

Total 4055-DWSRF LOAN (ENERGY) 237,102.60 331,762.89

4080-DWSRF LOAN ( PIPELINE) 0.00 0.00

4085-DWSRF LOAN (PIPELINE) 4,480,377.04 4,821,473.14

Total 4080-DWSRF LOAN ( PIPELINE) 4,480,377.04 4,821,473.14

Total 4020-CONTRACTS PAYABLE 4,717,479.64 5,153,236.03

Total Long-Term Liabilities $4,717,479.64 $5,153,236.03

Total Liabilities $5,833,593.14 $5,818,126.86

Equity

4802-BOR MANDATED  MAINTRESERVE 50,000.00 0.00

4803-RESTRICTED-CAP IMPRVEMENTS 400,000.00 0.00

4806.5 UNRESTRICTED SURPLUS

4807-UNRESTRICTED SURPLUS 15,440,664.25 15,890,664.25

4808-FYE '23 ADJUSTS-PRIOR YRS 48,684.68 48,684.69

Total 4806.5 UNRESTRICTED SURPLUS 15,489,348.93 15,939,348.94

Retained Earnings 4,500,872.79 4,350,595.24

Net Income -150,277.55 -85,145.68

Total Equity $20,289,944.17 $20,204,798.50

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY $26,123,537.31 $26,022,925.36
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Central Oklahoma Master Conservancy District
Profit and Loss

August 2023

TOTAL

AUG 2023 % OF INCOME

Income

4900-ASSESSMENTS

4901-MUNI SHARE, OPERATING COST

4902-DEL CITY 15,593.20 7.21 %

4903-MIDWEST CITY 39,871.53 18.43 %

4904-NORMAN 43,227.01 19.98 %

Total 4901-MUNI SHARE, OPERATING COST 98,691.74 45.61 %

4905-MUNI SHARE, POWER

4906-DEL CITY 6,585.45 3.04 %

4907-MIDWEST CITY 36,776.85 17.00 %

4908-NORMAN 43,657.91 20.18 %

Total 4905-MUNI SHARE, POWER 87,020.21 40.22 %

Total 4900-ASSESSMENTS 185,711.95 85.83 %

4921--BOAT DOCK RENT INCOME 1,200.00 0.55 %

4923-INVEST INT DIVS & GAINS 12,300.00 5.68 %

4936-OK  DEPARTMENT OF TOURISM & REC (OTRD) 17,171.00 7.94 %

Total Income $216,382.95 100.00 %

GROSS PROFIT $216,382.95 100.00 %

Expenses

5000-PERSONNEL

5000.1-EMPLOYEES' WAGES 43,203.02 19.97 %

5009-EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT 5,444.42 2.52 %

5011-PAYROLL TAXES 3,264.10 1.51 %

5012-TRAINING, EDUCATION&TRAVEL 149.00 0.07 %

5013-UNIFORM & BOOTS ALLOWANCE 11.98 0.01 %

5014-EMPLOYEE HEALTH, ETC, INS. 4,178.07 1.93 %

Total 5000-PERSONNEL 56,250.59 26.00 %

5100-MAINTENANCE

5101-PLANT& DAM R&M, SUPPLIES 1,038.96 0.48 %

5103-VEHICLE OPS, R&M 3,228.24 1.49 %

5104-BUILDINGS ROADS & GROUNDS 1,076.14 0.50 %

5106-EQUIPMENT R&M, RENTAL 15,994.30 7.39 %

Total 5100-MAINTENANCE 21,337.64 9.86 %

5200-UTILITIES

5201-TELEPHONE,PAGING,IT SERVIC 1,441.97 0.67 %

5204-ELECTRICITY 1,700.95 0.79 %

5206-WASTE REMOVAL 97.32 0.04 %

Total 5200-UTILITIES 3,240.24 1.50 %

5400-ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSE

5401-OFFICE SUPPLIES, MATERIALS 1,253.31 0.58 %

Total 5400-ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSE 1,253.31 0.58 %

5500-PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 158.14 0.07 %



Accrual Basis  Monday, September 25, 2023 11:46 AM GMT-7   2/2

TOTAL

AUG 2023 % OF INCOME

5501-LEGAL 900.00 0.42 %

5502-ACCOUNTING AND AUDIT 2,850.00 1.32 %

5503-CONSULTANTS AND ENGINEERS 1,926.74 0.89 %

Total 5500-PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 5,834.88 2.70 %

5800-PUMPING POWER 87,020.21 40.22 %

Total Expenses $174,936.87 80.85 %

NET OPERATING INCOME $41,446.08 19.15 %

Other Income

4920-OTHER REVENUES

4930-SECURITIES VALUE ADJUSTS -31,230.15 -14.43 %

4935 INTEREST INCOME 3,578.81 1.65 %

Total 4920-OTHER REVENUES -27,651.34 -12.78 %

Total Other Income $ -27,651.34 -12.78 %

Other Expenses

5825-NON BUDGETED EXPENSES

5833-CEC PROJECT 10,212.27 4.72 %

5834-ARPA PROJECT 960.04 0.44 %

6000-DEPRECIATION 46,774.84 21.62 %

Total 5825-NON BUDGETED EXPENSES 57,947.15 26.78 %

Total Other Expenses $57,947.15 26.78 %

NET OTHER INCOME $ -85,598.49 -39.56 %

NET INCOME $ -44,152.41 -20.40 %
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Central Oklahoma Master Conservancy District
Budget vs. Actuals: FY_2023_2024 - FY24 P&L

July - August, 2023

JUL 2023 AUG 2023 TOTAL

ACTUAL BUDGET OVER 
BUDGET

% OF 
BUDGET

ACTUAL BUDGET OVER 
BUDGET

% OF 
BUDGET

ACTUAL BUDGET OVER 
BUDGET

% OF 
BUDGET

Income

4900-ASSESSMENTS $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%

4901-MUNI SHARE, OPERATING COST $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%

4902-DEL CITY 15,435.30 15,514.25 -78.95 99.49 % 15,593.20 15,514.25 78.95 100.51 % $31,028.50 $31,028.50 $0.00 100.00 %

4903-MIDWEST CITY 39,467.47 39,669.50 -202.03 99.49 % 39,871.53 39,669.50 202.03 100.51 % $79,339.00 $79,339.00 $0.00 100.00 %

4904-NORMAN 42,788.99 43,008.00 -219.01 99.49 % 43,227.01 43,008.00 219.01 100.51 % $86,016.00 $86,016.00 $0.00 100.00 %

Total 4901-MUNI SHARE, OPERATING COST 97,691.76 98,191.75 -499.99 99.49 % 98,691.74 98,191.75 499.99 100.51 % $196,383.50 $196,383.50 $0.00 100.00 %

4905-MUNI SHARE, POWER $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%

4906-DEL CITY 0.00 0.00 0.00 6,585.45 6,585.45 0.00 100.00 % $6,585.45 $6,585.45 $0.00 100.00 %

4907-MIDWEST CITY 0.00 0.00 0.00 36,776.85 36,776.85 0.00 100.00 % $36,776.85 $36,776.85 $0.00 100.00 %

4908-NORMAN 0.00 0.00 0.00 43,657.91 43,657.91 0.00 100.00 % $43,657.91 $43,657.91 $0.00 100.00 %

Total 4905-MUNI SHARE, POWER 0.00 0.00 0.00 87,020.21 87,020.21 0.00 100.00 % $87,020.21 $87,020.21 $0.00 100.00 %

Total 4900-ASSESSMENTS 97,691.76 98,191.75 -499.99 99.49 % 185,711.95 185,211.96 499.99 100.27 % $283,403.71 $283,403.71 $0.00 100.00 %

4921--BOAT DOCK RENT INCOME 600.00 -600.00 1,200.00 600.00 600.00 200.00 % $1,200.00 $1,200.00 $0.00 100.00 %

4923-INVEST INT DIVS & GAINS 6,467.56 10,416.67 -3,949.11 62.09 % 12,300.00 10,416.67 1,883.33 118.08 % $18,767.56 $20,833.34 $ -2,065.78 90.08 %

4936-OK  DEPARTMENT OF TOURISM & REC 
(OTRD)

1,430.92 -1,430.92 17,171.00 1,430.92 15,740.08 1,200.00 % $17,171.00 $2,861.84 $14,309.16 600.00 %

Total Income $104,159.32 $110,639.34 $ -6,480.02 94.14 % $216,382.95 $197,659.55 $18,723.40 109.47 % $320,542.27 $308,298.89 $12,243.38 103.97 %

GROSS PROFIT $104,159.32 $110,639.34 $ -6,480.02 94.14 % $216,382.95 $197,659.55 $18,723.40 109.47 % $320,542.27 $308,298.89 $12,243.38 103.97 %

Expenses

5000-PERSONNEL $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%

5000.1-EMPLOYEES' WAGES 48,179.01 44,628.58 3,550.43 107.96 % 43,203.02 44,628.58 -1,425.56 96.81 % $91,382.03 $89,257.16 $2,124.87 102.38 %

5009-EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT 6,505.92 3,992.75 2,513.17 162.94 % 5,444.42 3,992.75 1,451.67 136.36 % $11,950.34 $7,985.50 $3,964.84 149.65 %

5010-DIRECTORS' EXPENSES 416.67 -416.67 416.67 -416.67 $0.00 $833.34 $ -833.34 0.00%

5011-PAYROLL TAXES 5,113.87 3,414.08 1,699.79 149.79 % 3,264.10 3,414.08 -149.98 95.61 % $8,377.97 $6,828.16 $1,549.81 122.70 %

5012-TRAINING, EDUCATION&TRAVEL 1,731.25 958.33 772.92 180.65 % 149.00 958.33 -809.33 15.55 % $1,880.25 $1,916.66 $ -36.41 98.10 %

5013-UNIFORM & BOOTS ALLOWANCE 0.00 258.33 -258.33 0.00 % 11.98 258.33 -246.35 4.64 % $11.98 $516.66 $ -504.68 2.32 %

5014-EMPLOYEE HEALTH, ETC, INS. 4,545.37 4,646.08 -100.71 97.83 % 4,178.07 4,646.08 -468.01 89.93 % $8,723.44 $9,292.16 $ -568.72 93.88 %

5015-WORKMEN'S COMPENSATION 1,250.00 -1,250.00 1,250.00 -1,250.00 $0.00 $2,500.00 $ -2,500.00 0.00%

Total 5000-PERSONNEL 66,075.42 59,564.82 6,510.60 110.93 % 56,250.59 59,564.82 -3,314.23 94.44 % $122,326.01 $119,129.64 $3,196.37 102.68 %

5100-MAINTENANCE $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%

5101-PLANT& DAM R&M, SUPPLIES 449.05 10,666.67 -10,217.62 4.21 % 1,038.96 10,666.67 -9,627.71 9.74 % $1,488.01 $21,333.34 $ -19,845.33 6.98 %

5103-VEHICLE OPS, R&M 38.98 2,083.33 -2,044.35 1.87 % 3,228.24 2,083.33 1,144.91 154.96 % $3,267.22 $4,166.66 $ -899.44 78.41 %

5104-BUILDINGS ROADS & GROUNDS 2,519.10 1,458.33 1,060.77 172.74 % 1,076.14 1,458.33 -382.19 73.79 % $3,595.24 $2,916.66 $678.58 123.27 %

5106-EQUIPMENT R&M, RENTAL 1,083.70 3,722.58 -2,638.88 29.11 % 15,994.30 3,722.58 12,271.72 429.66 % $17,078.00 $7,445.16 $9,632.84 229.38 %

5109-BOATHOUSE MAINTENANCE 500.00 600.00 -100.00 83.33 % 600.00 -600.00 $500.00 $1,200.00 $ -700.00 41.67 %

Total 5100-MAINTENANCE 4,590.83 18,530.91 -13,940.08 24.77 % 21,337.64 18,530.91 2,806.73 115.15 % $25,928.47 $37,061.82 $ -11,133.35 69.96 %

5200-UTILITIES $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%

5201-TELEPHONE,PAGING,IT SERVIC 1,667.01 2,333.33 -666.32 71.44 % 1,441.97 2,333.33 -891.36 61.80 % $3,108.98 $4,666.66 $ -1,557.68 66.62 %

5204-ELECTRICITY 855.79 708.33 147.46 120.82 % 1,700.95 708.33 992.62 240.14 % $2,556.74 $1,416.66 $1,140.08 180.48 %

5205-PROPANE 350.00 -350.00 350.00 -350.00 $0.00 $700.00 $ -700.00 0.00%

5206-WASTE REMOVAL 97.32 108.17 -10.85 89.97 % 97.32 108.17 -10.85 89.97 % $194.64 $216.34 $ -21.70 89.97 %

Total 5200-UTILITIES 2,620.12 3,499.83 -879.71 74.86 % 3,240.24 3,499.83 -259.59 92.58 % $5,860.36 $6,999.66 $ -1,139.30 83.72 %

5300-INSURANCE AND BONDS $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%

5301-INSURANCE 6,916.67 -6,916.67 6,916.67 -6,916.67 $0.00 $13,833.34 $ -13,833.34 0.00%

5305-TREASURER &EMPLOYEE BONDS 20.83 -20.83 20.83 -20.83 $0.00 $41.66 $ -41.66 0.00%

Total 5300-INSURANCE AND BONDS 6,937.50 -6,937.50 6,937.50 -6,937.50 $0.00 $13,875.00 $ -13,875.00 0.00%

5400-ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSE $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%

5401-OFFICE SUPPLIES, MATERIALS 1,349.85 1,531.25 -181.40 88.15 % 1,253.31 1,531.25 -277.94 81.85 % $2,603.16 $3,062.50 $ -459.34 85.00 %

5404-WATERSHED IMPROVEMENT (LTWA) 25,000.00 25,000.00 0.00 100.00 % 0.00 0.00 $25,000.00 $25,000.00 $0.00 100.00 %

Total 5400-ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSE 26,349.85 26,531.25 -181.40 99.32 % 1,253.31 1,531.25 -277.94 81.85 % $27,603.16 $28,062.50 $ -459.34 98.36 %

5500-PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 0.00 0.00 158.14 158.14 $158.14 $0.00 $158.14 0.00%

5501-LEGAL 1,458.33 -1,458.33 900.00 1,458.33 -558.33 61.71 % $900.00 $2,916.66 $ -2,016.66 30.86 %

5502-ACCOUNTING AND AUDIT 2,585.94 4,333.33 -1,747.39 59.68 % 2,850.00 4,333.33 -1,483.33 65.77 % $5,435.94 $8,666.66 $ -3,230.72 62.72 %

5503-CONSULTANTS AND ENGINEERS 0.00 5,833.33 -5,833.33 0.00 % 1,926.74 5,833.33 -3,906.59 33.03 % $1,926.74 $11,666.66 $ -9,739.92 16.51 %

Total 5500-PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 2,585.94 11,624.99 -9,039.05 22.24 % 5,834.88 11,624.99 -5,790.11 50.19 % $8,420.82 $23,249.98 $ -14,829.16 36.22 %

5600-WATER QUALITY SERVICES $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%

5601-STREAM GAUGING (OWRB) 13,100.00 12,400.00 700.00 105.65 % 0.00 0.00 $13,100.00 $12,400.00 $700.00 105.65 %

5603-WATER QUALITY MONITORING 3,333.33 -3,333.33 3,333.33 -3,333.33 $0.00 $6,666.66 $ -6,666.66 0.00%

Total 5600-WATER QUALITY SERVICES 13,100.00 15,733.33 -2,633.33 83.26 % 3,333.33 -3,333.33 $13,100.00 $19,066.66 $ -5,966.66 68.71 %

5800-PUMPING POWER 0.00 0.00 87,020.21 87,020.21 0.00 100.00 % $87,020.21 $87,020.21 $0.00 100.00 %

5950-ASSET PURCHASES & RESERVES 2,500.00 -2,500.00 2,500.00 -2,500.00 $0.00 $5,000.00 $ -5,000.00 0.00%

Total Expenses $115,322.16 $144,922.63 $ -29,600.47 79.57 % $174,936.87 $194,542.84 $ -19,605.97 89.92 % $290,259.03 $339,465.47 $ -49,206.44 85.50 %

NET OPERATING INCOME $ -
11,162.84

$ -34,283.29 $23,120.45 32.56 % $41,446.08 $3,116.71 $38,329.37 1,329.80 % $30,283.24 $ -31,166.58 $61,449.82 -97.17 %

Other Income

4920-OTHER REVENUES $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%

4930-SECURITIES VALUE ADJUSTS 25,530.73 25,530.73 -31,230.15 -31,230.15 $ -5,699.42 $0.00 $ -5,699.42 0.00%

4935 INTEREST INCOME 4,474.42 4,474.42 3,578.81 3,578.81 $8,053.23 $0.00 $8,053.23 0.00%

Total 4920-OTHER REVENUES 30,005.15 30,005.15 -27,651.34 -27,651.34 $2,353.81 $0.00 $2,353.81 0.00%

Total Other Income $30,005.15 $0.00 $30,005.15 0.00% $ -
27,651.34

$0.00 $ -27,651.34 0.00% $2,353.81 $0.00 $2,353.81 0.00%

Other Expenses

5825-NON BUDGETED EXPENSES $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%

5833-CEC PROJECT 61,672.33 -61,672.33 10,212.27 61,672.33 -51,460.06 16.56 % $10,212.27 $123,344.66 $ -113,132.39 8.28 %

5834-ARPA PROJECT 73,828.91 -73,828.91 960.04 73,828.91 -72,868.87 1.30 % $960.04 $147,657.82 $ -146,697.78 0.65 %

5835-FIELD TRUCKS 7,916.67 -7,916.67 7,916.67 -7,916.67 $0.00 $15,833.34 $ -15,833.34 0.00%

5837 MOTOR REFURBISHMENT 4,410.66 2,605.49 1,805.17 169.28 % 2,605.49 -2,605.49 $4,410.66 $5,210.98 $ -800.32 84.64 %

5838-OFFICE BACK-UP POWER 4,166.67 -4,166.67 4,166.67 -4,166.67 $0.00 $8,333.34 $ -8,333.34 0.00%



Accrual Basis  Monday, September 25, 2023 11:46 AM GMT-7   2/2

JUL 2023 AUG 2023 TOTAL

ACTUAL BUDGET OVER 
BUDGET

% OF 
BUDGET

ACTUAL BUDGET OVER 
BUDGET

% OF 
BUDGET

ACTUAL BUDGET OVER 
BUDGET

% OF 
BUDGET

5976-INTEREST AND ADMIN EXPENSE-DWSRF 
LOANS

8,625.08 8,625.08 $8,625.08 $0.00 $8,625.08 0.00%

5980 T BILL FEE 25.00 25.00 $25.00 $0.00 $25.00 0.00%

6000-DEPRECIATION 46,774.84 46,774.84 46,774.84 46,774.84 $93,549.68 $0.00 $93,549.68 0.00%

Total 5825-NON BUDGETED EXPENSES 59,835.58 150,190.07 -90,354.49 39.84 % 57,947.15 150,190.07 -92,242.92 38.58 % $117,782.73 $300,380.14 $ -182,597.41 39.21 %

Total Other Expenses $59,835.58 $150,190.07 $ -90,354.49 39.84 % $57,947.15 $150,190.07 $ -92,242.92 38.58 % $117,782.73 $300,380.14 $ -182,597.41 39.21 %

NET OTHER INCOME $ -
29,830.43

$ -
150,190.07

$120,359.64 19.86 % $ -
85,598.49

$ -
150,190.07

$64,591.58 56.99 % $ -
115,428.92

$ -
300,380.14

$184,951.22 38.43 %

NET INCOME $ -
40,993.27

$ -
184,473.36

$143,480.09 22.22 % $ -
44,152.41

$ -
147,073.36

$102,920.95 30.02 % $ -85,145.68 $ -
331,546.72

$246,401.04 25.68 %
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CENTRAL OKLAHOMA
MASTER CONSERVANCY DISTRICT
A NON-PROFIT ORGANIZATION
12500 ALAMEDA DRIVE
NORMAN OK 73026

COMCD
Account Number:  Activity 
Statement

Values as of August 31, 2023

Your Financial Advisor : Robert Lockard Sr
580-221-5250 | rob.lockard@LPL.com
310 W Main St
Ardmore, OK 73401

Value on January 1, 2023 Value as of last statement 07/31/2023 Value on August 31, 2023

$3,870,048.62 $3,948,097.22 $3,916,867.07

Account Summary Quarter to Date
07/01 - 08/31/2023

Year to Date
01/01 - 08/31/2023

Starting Value $3,922,566.49 $3,870,048.62

Total Change in Value of Assets ($5,699.42) $46,818.45

Inflows — —

Outflows ($34,221.54) ($81,497.82)

Net Investment Returns $28,522.12 $128,316.27

Total Ending Value (August 31, 2023) $3,916,867.07 $3,916,867.07

Account Holdings As of August 31, 2023

Cash and Cash Equivalents

Description
Interest / Dividend

Paid in August
Interest / Dividend

Rate2 Current Balance

Insured Cash Account 3

M and T Trust Company $73.13

Total Insured Cash Account $9.50 1.143% $73.13
Total Cash and Cash Equivalents $73.13

2 Bank Deposit Sweep interest is the current rate. Money Market Sweep dividend is a 30-day yield.
3 Bank Deposit Sweep Accounts are FDIC insured, are not obligations of LPL Financial or SIPC, and are not available for margin purposes. See message section for further information.
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Account Holdings As of August 31, 2023 Continued

ETPs, Mutual Funds, Exchange-Traded Closed-End Funds and Interval Funds

Security ID / Description
Quantity
Price ($) Market Value ($)

Cost Basis ($)
Purchase Cost ($)4

Unrealized
Gain / Loss ($)

Estimated Annual
Income ($)a

Est 30-Day Yielda

ABALX AMERICAN BALANCED
CL A C

12,223.329
$30.72

375,500.66 384,262.17
350,005.00

(8,761.51)
4,882

1.30%

BFIAX AMERICAN INFLATION
LINKED BOND CL A C

9,798.38
$8.97

87,891.46 108,449.92
100,005.00

(20,558.46)
5,499

6.26%

MIAQX AMERICAN
MULTISECTOR INCOME CL A C

9,677.23
$9.00

87,095.07 105,564.23
100,010.00

(18,469.16)
4,824

5.55%

CAIBX CAPITAL INCOME
BUILDER CL A C

1,500.114
$64.03

96,052.29 105,184.47
100,010.00

(9,132.18)
2,456

2.56%

CWGIX CAPITAL WORLD
GROWTH & INCOME CL A C

484.284
$57.66

27,923.81 32,222.14
30,005.68

(4,298.33)
520

1.87%

EALDX EATON VANCE SHORT
DURATION GOVT INCOME CL A C

32,135.14
$7.38

237,157.33 259,528.86
249,281.61

(22,371.53)
10,822
4.57%

AMECX INCOME FUND OF
AMERICA CL A C

2,118.862
$22.77

48,246.48 55,820.75
50,005.00

(7,574.27)
1,394

2.90%

AWSHX WASHINGTON
MUTUAL INVESTORS CL A C

1,302.952
$54.99

71,649.33 75,940.27
70,005.00

(4,290.94)
1,278

1.79%

Total of ETPs, Mutual Funds, Exchange-Traded
Closed-End Funds and Interval Funds 1,031,516.43

1,126,972.81
1,049,327.29

(95,456.38)
31,675

C Dividends and/or capital gains distributed by this security will be distributed as cash.

Corporate Bonds

Security ID / Description
Quantity
Price ($) Market Value ($) Cost Basis ($)

Unrealized
Gain / Loss ($)
Accrued Int ($)

Estimated Annual
Income ($)a

Est 30-Day Yielda

002824BB5 ABBOTT LABS SR
NOTE CPN 2.950% DUE 03/15/25
DTD 03/10/15 FC 09/15/15 CALL
12/15/24 @ 100.000 MOODYS
RATING: AA3 S&P RATING: AA-

312,000
$96.992

302,615.04 313,025.95
(10,410.91)

4,244.07
9,204

3.04%

097023BK0 BOEING CO SR
NOTE CPN 3.300% DUE 03/01/35
DTD 02/20/15 FC 09/01/15 CALL
09/01/34 @ 100.000 MOODYS
RATING: BAA2 S&P RATING: BBB-

44,000
$78.7029

34,629.27 44,754.17
(10,124.90)

726.00
1,452

4.19%

Corporate Bonds continued on next page...

4 Purchase Cost equals Cost Basis of Equities and Mutual Funds less any reinvested dividends and interest.
a Refer to the statement message titled ESTIMATED ANNUAL INCOME (EAI) AND ESTIMATED YIELD (EY) for information on how this figure is calculated.
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Account Holdings As of August 31, 2023 Continued

Corporate Bonds Continued

Security ID / Description
Quantity
Price ($) Market Value ($) Cost Basis ($)

Unrealized
Gain / Loss ($)
Accrued Int ($)

Estimated Annual
Income ($)a

Est 30-Day Yielda

097023BR5 BOEING CO SR
NOTE CPN 2.250% DUE 06/15/26
DTD 05/18/16 FC 12/15/16 CALL
03/15/26 @ 100.000 MOODYS
RATING: BAA2 S&P RATING: BBB-

150,000
$91.6618

137,492.70 150,487.29
(12,994.59)

712.50
3,375

2.45%

05565QDM7 BP CAP MKTS PLC
GTD NOTE CPN 3.588% DUE
04/14/27 DTD 02/14/17 FC 10/14/17
CALL 01/14/27 @ 100.000 MOODYS
RATING: A2 S&P RATING: A-

150,000
$95.1209

142,681.35 157,717.41
(15,036.06)

2,048.15
5,382

3.77%

10922NAC7 BRIGHTHOUSE FINL
INC SR NOTE CPN 3.700% DUE
06/22/27 DTD 12/22/17 FC 06/22/18
CALL 03/22/27 @ 100.000 MOODYS
RATING: BAA3 S&P RATING: BBB+

250,000
$92.6416

231,604.00 246,119.20
(14,515.20)

1,772.92
9,250

3.99%

36966TDN9 GENL ELECTRIC
CAP CORP INTERNOTES
SURVIVOR OPTION CPN 4.300%
DUE 11/15/25 DTD 11/03/11 FC
05/15/12 MOODYS RATING: BAA1
S&P RATING: BBB+

300,000
$96.3739

289,121.70 300,000.00
(10,878.30)

3,798.33
12,900
4.46%

38143C6D8 GOLDMAN SACHS
GROUP INC MEDIUM TERM NOTE
NO SURVIVOR OPTION CPN
3.000% DUE 08/15/29 DTD 08/04/16
FC 09/15/16 CALL 08/15/28 @
100.000 MOODYS RATING: A2 S&P
RATING: BBB+

161,000
$85.8197

138,169.71 161,036.56
(22,866.85)

214.67
4,830

3.50%

444859BK7 HUMANA INC SR
NOTE CPN 3.125% DUE 08/15/29
DTD 08/15/19 FC 02/15/20 CALL
05/15/29 @ 100.000 MOODYS
RATING: BAA2 S&P RATING: BBB+

155,000
$88.8411

137,703.70 161,631.16
(23,927.46)

215.28
4,843

3.52%

594918BB9 MICROSOFT CORP
NOTE CPN 2.700% DUE 02/12/25
DTD 02/12/15 FC 08/12/15 CALL
11/12/24 @ 100.000 MOODYS
RATING: AAA S&P RATING: AAA

76,000
$96.7179

73,505.60 75,332.36
(1,826.76)

108.30
2,052

2.79%

594918BC7 MICROSOFT CORP
NOTE CPN 3.500% DUE 02/12/35
DTD 02/12/15 FC 08/12/15 CALL
08/12/34 @ 100.000 MOODYS
RATING: AAA S&P RATING: AAA

165,000
$91.0198

150,182.67 170,346.47
(20,163.80)

304.79
5,775

3.85%

655664AS9 NORDSTROM INC
SR NOTE CPN 4.000% DUE
03/15/27 DTD 03/09/17 FC 09/15/17
CALL 12/15/26 @ 100.000 MOODYS
RATING: BA1 S&P RATING: BB+

250,000
$87.50

218,750.00 253,846.08
(35,096.08)

4,611.11
10,000
4.57%

Corporate Bonds continued on next page...

a Refer to the statement message titled ESTIMATED ANNUAL INCOME (EAI) AND ESTIMATED YIELD (EY) for information on how this figure is calculated.
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Account Holdings As of August 31, 2023 Continued

Corporate Bonds Continued

Security ID / Description
Quantity
Price ($) Market Value ($) Cost Basis ($)

Unrealized
Gain / Loss ($)
Accrued Int ($)

Estimated Annual
Income ($)a

Est 30-Day Yielda

717081DM2 PFIZER INC SR
NOTE CPN 3.400% DUE 05/15/24
DTD 05/15/14 FC 11/15/14 MOODYS
RATING: A1 S&P RATING: A+

132,000
$98.4593

129,966.27 132,269.27
(2,303.00)

1,321.47
4,488

3.45%

718549AB4 PHILLIPS 66 PRTNRS
LP SR NOTE CPN 3.605% DUE
02/15/25 DTD 02/23/15 FC 08/15/15
CALL 11/15/24 @ 100.000 MOODYS
RATING: WR S&P RATING: NOT
RATED

107,000
$97.1716

103,973.61 106,937.86
(2,964.25)

171.44
3,857

3.71%

844741BC1 SOUTHWEST ARLNS
CO NOTE CPN 3.000% DUE
11/15/26 DTD 11/04/16 FC 05/15/17
CALL 08/15/26 @ 100.000 MOODYS
RATING: BAA1 S&P RATING: BBB

150,000
$92.9566

139,434.90 150,377.69
(10,942.79)

1,325.00
4,500

3.23%

Total of Corporate Bonds 2,229,830.52 2,423,881.47 (194,050.95)
21,574.03

81,908

Certificates of Deposit

Security ID / Description
Quantity
Price ($) Market Value ($) Cost Basis ($)

Unrealized
Gain / Loss ($)
Accrued Int ($)

Estimated Annual
Income ($)a

Est 30-Day Yielda

028402CA1 AMERICAN NATL
BANK OMAHA NE CD FDIC #19300
CLLB CPN 4.500% DUE 01/13/26
DTD 01/13/23 FC 02/13/23 CALL
01/13/24 @ 100.000

165,000
$98.4793

162,490.84 165,001.87
(2,511.03)

386.50
7,425

4.57%

06740KRW9 BARCLAYS BANK
DE WILMINGTON DE CD FDIC
#57203 IAM CPN 5.100% DUE
07/28/25 DTD 07/26/23 FC 01/26/24

50,000
$98.3518

49,175.90 50,004.77
(828.87)

258.50
2,550

5.19%

69506YVW6 PACIFIC WESTERN
BANK BEVERLY HILLS CA CD FDIC
#24045 CLLB CPN 4.650% DUE
02/09/26 DTD 02/08/23 FC 08/08/23
CALL 02/08/24 @ 100.000

200,000
$98.6155

197,231.00 200,002.76
(2,771.76)

611.51
9,300

4.72%

795451CP6 SALLIE MAE BANK
SALT LAKE CITY UT CD FDIC
#58177 CPN 4.400% DUE 01/12/26
DTD 01/11/23 FC 07/11/23

250,000
$98.6197

246,549.25 250,003.99
(3,454.74)

1,567.13
11,000
4.46%

Total of Certificates of Deposit 655,446.99 665,013.39 (9,566.40)
2,823.64

30,275

a Refer to the statement message titled ESTIMATED ANNUAL INCOME (EAI) AND ESTIMATED YIELD (EY) for information on how this figure is calculated.
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Account Holdings As of August 31, 2023 Continued

Total Account Holdings
Market Value ($)

Cost Basis ($)
Purchase Cost ($)5

Unrealized
Gain / Loss ($)

Estimated Annual
Income ($)a

3,916,867.07
4,215,940.80
1,049,400.42

(299,073.73)
143,858

Cash Activity Summary
Since last statement

08/01 - 08/31/2023
Year to Date

01/01 - 08/31/2023

Securities Purchased — ($665,020.00)

Securities Sold — $244,212.55

Cash Inflows — —

Cash Outflows ($27,753.98) ($81,497.82)

Dividends $1,545.02 $17,417.87

Interest $13,918.46 $67,867.42

Capital Gains — $1,751.82

Other Distributions — —

Reinvestments — ($1,500.16)

Account Activity August 1 - August 31, 2023 (Since last statement)

Date Transaction
Type Description/Security ID

Price($)

Quantity
Amount

08/01/2023 Cash
Dividend

AMERICAN MULTISECTOR INCOME CL A 080123
9,677.23000 MIAQX

—
—

$430.00

08/01/2023 Cash
Dividend

BOND FUND OF AMERICA CL A 080123 1,873.88100
ABNDX

—
—

$38.31

08/01/2023 Cash
Dividend

EATON VANCE SHORT DURATION GOVT INCOME CL A
073123 32,135.14000 EALDX AS OF 07/31/23

—
—

$1,037.81

08/01/2023 Cash
Dividend

INTERMEDIATE BOND FUND OF AMERICA CL A 080123
1,850.50700 AIBAX

—
—

$38.90

Account Activity continued on next page...

5 Purchase Cost equals Cost Basis less any reinvested dividends, interest, Fixed Income and Alternative Investments.
a Refer to the statement message titled ESTIMATED ANNUAL INCOME (EAI) AND ESTIMATED YIELD (EY) for information on how this figure is calculated.
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Account Activity August 1 - August 31, 2023 (Since last statement) Continued

Date Transaction
Type Description/Security ID

Price($)

Quantity
Amount

08/01/2023 Sweep
(Withdrawal) 6 INSURED CASH ACCOUNT —

—
($10,754.98)

08/01/2023 ACH Funds ACH DIRECT DEPOSIT TRACE # 021000010010924 CENTRAL
OKLAHOMA MASTER CONSERVANCY DISTRICT

—
—

($12,300.00)

08/08/2023 Interest
PACIFIC WESTERN BANK BEVERLY HILLS CA CD FDIC
#24045 CLLB CPN 4.650% DUE 02/09/26 DTD 02/08/23 FC
08/08/23 080823 200,000 69506YVW6

—
—

$4,611.78

08/08/2023 Sweep
(Deposit)6 INSURED CASH ACCOUNT —

—
$4,611.78

08/14/2023 Interest
AMERICAN NATL BANK OMAHA NE CD FDIC #19300 CLLB
CPN 4.500% DUE 01/13/26 DTD 01/13/23 FC 02/13/23 081323
165,000 028402CA1 AS OF 08/13/23

—
—

$630.62

08/14/2023 Interest
MICROSOFT CORP NOTE CPN 3.500% DUE 02/12/35 DTD
02/12/15 FC 08/12/15 CALL 08/12/34 @ 100.000 081223
165,000 594918BC7 AS OF 08/12/23

—
—

$2,887.50

08/14/2023 Interest
MICROSOFT CORP NOTE CPN 2.700% DUE 02/12/25 DTD
02/12/15 FC 08/12/15 CALL 11/12/24 @ 100.000 081223
76,000 594918BB9 AS OF 08/12/23

—
—

$1,026.00

08/14/2023 Sweep
(Deposit)6 INSURED CASH ACCOUNT —

—
$630.62

08/15/2023 Interest
GOLDMAN SACHS GROUP INC MEDIUM TERM NOTE NO
SURVIVOR OPTION CPN 3.000% DUE 08/15/29 DTD 08/04/16
FC 09/15/16 081523 161,000 38143C6D8

—
—

$402.50

08/15/2023 Interest
HUMANA INC SR NOTE CPN 3.125% DUE 08/15/29 DTD
08/15/19 FC 02/15/20 CALL 05/15/29 @ 100.000 081523
155,000 444859BK7

—
—

$2,421.88

08/15/2023 Interest
PHILLIPS 66 PRTNRS LP SR NOTE CPN 3.605% DUE
02/15/25 DTD 02/23/15 FC 08/15/15 CALL 11/15/24 @ 100.000
081523 107,000 718549AB4

—
—

$1,928.68

08/15/2023 Sweep
(Deposit)6 INSURED CASH ACCOUNT —

—
$8,264.06

08/16/2023 Sweep
(Deposit)6 INSURED CASH ACCOUNT —

—
$402.50

Account Activity continued on next page...

6 Bank Deposit and Money Market Sweep transactions reflect the net of all transfers of free cash balance to and from your sweep on the date referenced.
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Account Activity August 1 - August 31, 2023 (Since last statement) Continued

Date Transaction
Type Description/Security ID

Price($)

Quantity
Amount

08/31/2023 Interest INSURED CASH ACCOUNT 083123 73 —
—

$9.50

08/31/2023
Sweep
(Interest
Deposit)6

INSURED CASH ACCOUNT —
—

$9.50

08/31/2023 Sweep
(Withdrawal) 6 INSURED CASH ACCOUNT —

—
($15,453.98)

08/31/2023 ACH Funds INCOME DISTRIBUTION TRACE # 021000010001781 —
—

($15,453.98)

6 Bank Deposit and Money Market Sweep transactions reflect the net of all transfers of free cash balance to and from your sweep on the date referenced.
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Messages From LPL Financial

ESTIMATED ANNUAL INCOME (EAI) AND ESTIMATED YIELD (EY)

EAI is calculated by taking the indicated annualized dividend and multiplying by the number of shares owned. EY is calculated by taking the EAI and dividing by
the aggregate value of the shares owned. If no dividend information is available, no EAI or EY numbers will be generated. EAI and EY for certain types of
securities could include a return of principal or capital gains in which case the EAI and EY would be overstated. EAI and EY are estimates and the actual income
and yield might be lower or higher than the estimated amounts. Additionally the actual dividend or yield may vary depending on the security issuer's approval of
paying the dividends. EY reflects only the income generated by an investment. It does not reflect changes in its price, which may fluctuate.

NON-TRANSFERABLE SECURITIES THAT ARE WORTHLESS

As part of our continuing effort to provide exceptional service, please be advised that LPL Financial will remove any non-transferable securities that are worthless
from customer accounts. Your account may or may not be affected. Should you have any questions or concerns, please contact your financial professional.

SETTLEMENT FEE

LPL passes through certain regulatory fees incurred by LPL as a result of executing the transaction on your behalf. This includes fees charged under Section 31
of the Securities Exchange Act for sell transactions in equities and options.

POLICY FOR BENEFICIARY ACCOUNTS

Beneficiaries are required to open an account to receive any securities or cash from a deceased client's account. LPL generally will divide all securities and cash
proportionately among the designated beneficiaries based on the allocations indicated by the account holder. However, this policy and procedure address
specific situations, such as the treatment of securities remaining after the proportionate division of assets. You may visit lpl.com to learn more.

LESS PAPER CLUTTER, MORE ACCOUNT SECURITY

Beginning in August, the delivery of mailed statements will be switching to quarterly from monthly. This change helps reduce clutter in your mailbox and
increases the security of your information. Fewer paper statements means less of your personal information will end up in the mail and trash.

With this new schedule, the next statement mailed to you will be the third-quarter 2023 statement, sent the first week in October. Thereafter, you will only receive
quarterly statements in the mail.

If you'd like more frequent access to statements, or want to go paperless, you can sign up for Account View, LPL's secure client portal. Follow the prompts on the
sign-up page (MyAccountViewOnline.com) or call your financial professional to help you set up your profile.

If you'd like to continue receiving monthly statements by mail, simply contact your financial professional and they can change your delivery setting.

Please contact your financial professional if you have any questions or want to discuss your investments.

ICA INFORMATION

Your balances in the Insured Cash Account (ICA) Program are allocated to each depository institution on the Priority Bank List in increments of $246,500 for
individual and trust accounts and $493,000 for joint accounts. As always, you should review your cash positions with various depository institutions to
determine whether your cash is within the FDIC insurance coverage limits. For more information about FDIC insurance limits, please contact your financial
professional or go to www.fdic.gov

Please be advised that the Priority Bank List for the ICA Program may change from time to time. These changes include the order of priority in which banks are
listed as well as the addition and removal of banks. Please be sure to consult your financial professional or LPL.com periodically throughout the month for
recent updates and information regarding how these changes may impact your account.

LPL RELATIONSHIP SUMMARY AVAILABLE ONLINE

LPL financial professionals offer brokerage services, investment advisory services, or both, depending on their licenses. Brokerage and investment advisory
services, and the fees we charge for them, differ, and it's important that you understand the differences. Our Relationship Summary explains the various services
we offer, how we charge for those services, and conflicts of interest that exist when we provide our services. Please visit lpl.com/CRS to learn more.
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Disclosures and Other Information
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MINUTES OF THE REGULAR BOARD MEETING 

CENTRAL OKLAHOMA MASTER CONSERVANCY DISTRICT 

Thursday, September 7, 2023 

6:30 P.M. 

Location: 12500 Alameda Dr. Norman, OK 73026 

 

A.  Call to Order 

President Amanda Nairn called the meeting to Order at 6:30 pm. 

Roll Call 

 

Board Members Present: 

President Amanda Nairn 

Vice President Michael Dean 

Treasurer Jann Knotts 

Secretary Dave Ballew 

Edgar O’Rear 

Espaniola Bowen 

Steve Carano 

 

Board Members Absent: 

None 

 

Staff Present: 

Kyle Arthur, General Manager 

Kelley Metcalf, Office Manager 

Tim Carr, Operations & Maintenance Supervisor 

 

Others Present: 

Dean Couch 

Paul Streets 

Carrie Evenson 

Mark Roberts 

Alan Swartz 

Charles Wadsack 

Jay Snapp 

Kraig Fryar 

Claudia Browne 

Cole Niblett 

Rachel Croft 
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Virtually: 

Chris Mattingly 

Mike Watts  

 

 

B.  Statement of Compliance with Open Meeting Act 

 

Kelley Metcalf, Office Manager, stated the notice of the monthly board meeting had been posted in 

compliance with the Open Meeting Act. 

 

C.  Administrative 

 

1.  Public Comment 

 

None 

 

2.  Recognition of Charles Wadsack for his service to the District  

 

Ms. Nairn introduced Mr. Wadsack. Mr. Wadsack was the District’s bookkeeper for over 50 years. Ms. 

Nairn thanked him for his service and presented him with a plaque. 

 

3.   City of Norman Indirect Potable Water Reuse Project update  

 

Ms. Nairn stated this presentation is another installment in the educational speaker series.  

 

The City of Norman, along with Garver, have been working very hard for several years on a pilot study 

for advanced water treatment for purposes of indirect potable reuse into Lake Thunderbird. Ms. Nairn 

stated that the District had begun studying this option for water supply augmentation several years ago, 

but ultimately the City of Norman took on the project and a pilot scale study was commenced.  This 

presentation today is an update on that project and their findings.  No action is being requested of the 

COMCD Board at this point in time; Ms. Nairn emphasized this was only for informational purposes.  Mr. 

Dean remarked that he had never had an update and was looking forward to hearing this presentation, 

and that it would be beneficial for everyone.  

 

Ms. Nairn then introduced Cole Niblett. Mr. Niblett is the manager for this project and is with Garver 

Engineering.  

 

Mr. Niblett introduced Mr. Chris Mattingly, Norman Utilities Director, who has 23 years’ experience. He 

also introduced Dr. Michael Watts. Dr. Watts has been Garver’s water reuse practice leader for the last 

10 years and has 20 years’ experience in the advanced water treatment field.  

 

The presentation included the project history/background, results from the pilot study , and 

recommendations for the next steps and future work. The presentation can be found in the Board 

meeting file and made available upon request.  
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Specific discussion was held regarding one particular motivation for the idea of indirect potable reuse, 

both originally by COMCD and now by the City of Norman.  In recent years, the firm yield of Lake 

Thunderbird has been recalculated and remodeled by the Bureau of Reclamation (BOR) which has 

resulted in a decrease in that value.  A firm yield calculation is a best estimate of the minimum amount 

of water that would be available for water supply during the historic drought of record.  Mr. Arthur 

explained that the original yield value of the Norman Project (Lake Thunderbird) also considered the 

groundwater supplies that each of the three cities had at that time.  It was this value that formed the 

basis of the current 21,600 acre‐feet permit from the Oklahoma Water Resources Board (OWRB).  The 

latest value for the firm yield, however, is now calculated to be 12,700 acre‐feet.  The most recent 

decrease was primarily due to the utilization of what the Bureau believes are more accurate, 

representative evaporation values.  While the most recent modeling results did show that the 21,600 

acre‐feet would have been available in over 90% of the years, it did estimate that much less water 

would be available during the drought of record than had been previously calculated.  Additionally, the 

BOR is currently remodeling the firm yield based upon paleo droughts to help better characterize the 

magnitude and probability of water shortages over a much longer period of record.  One option for 

mitigating the impact of droughts and compensating for the lower firm yield is to augment the supply in 

the lake.  It was determined that indirect potable reuse was likely the most feasible option for doing 

that, but required much, much more study.  As mentioned previously, the decision was made by 

Norman to continue to research this possibility.   

 

Ms. Nairn and the rest of the board thanked Garver and Mr. Mattingly for the presentation.   

 

4.  Treasurer Report‐ June and July 2023  

 

Ms. Knotts first discussed the June 2023 end of fiscal year financials.  

 

Ms. Knotts pointed out that the net income total of ‐150,277.55 is not a loss. Depreciation is a noncash 

item, and it is normal accounting practice to appear this way. Finely and Cook will perform the annual 

audit and may recommend some adjustment entries be made.  

 

Mr. Arthur presented a document titled Budget vs. Actuals FY 22‐23 Profit and Loss. The results show 

the expenses equaled 97.92% of the budget.  

 

Ms. Knotts then gave a brief overview of July 2023 financial statements.  She noted that July was the 

first month of financial reports being done solely by Paxus CPA Group.  Ms. Knotts walked the Board 

through the new format, highlighting some of the new ways in which things are shown and grouped.   

 

Mr. Arthur briefly mentioned that the profit and loss statement has been reorganized a bit to better 

show the income that directly funds the budget.  Other non‐budgeted income is now shown separately 

below the budget section and does not figure into the net income/loss for the budget.  Additionally, 

non‐budgeted expenses, such as those approved by the Board as surplus fund expenditures, are shown 

separately as well.   
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Ms. Knotts asked the Board for feedback on the new format and types of reports.  The Board all agreed 

that they liked what had been generated for July. 

 

On another matter, Ms. Knotts reported that she and Mr. Arthur, upon the recommendation of Mr. 

Dean, consulted with the District’s Investment Advisor and the decision was made to liquidate two bond 

funds.  With those proceeds one CD was purchased with a 2‐year maturity date at 5.10%.   

 

D.  Action: Pursuant to 82 OKLA. STATUTES, SECTION 541 (D) (10), the Board of Directors shall perform 

official actions by resolution and all official actions including final passage and enactment of all 

resolutions must be approved by a majority of the Board of Directors, a quorum being present, at a 

regular or special meeting.  The following items may be discussed, considered, and approved, 

disapproved, amended, tabled or other action taken: 

 

5.  Minutes of the regular board meeting held on Thursday, July 6, 2023, and corresponding  Resolution 

 

Ms. Nairn asked if there were any additions or corrections. Mr. O’Rear requested a correction on page 5, 

paragraph 3, to change the word “return” to “recapture”. 

 

Michael Dean made a motion seconded by Jann Knotts to approve the minutes as amended, and 

corresponding Resolution. 

 

Roll call vote: 

President Amanda Nairn  Yes 

Vice President Michael Dean  Yes 

Treasurer Jann Knotts  Yes 

Secretary Dave Ballew  Yes 

Member Edgar O’Rear  Yes 

Member Espaniola Bowen  Yes  

Member Steve Carano  Yes  

Motion Passed 

 

6.  Contract between Central Oklahoma Master Conservancy District and Rush Pumps, LLC for Pump 

Rehabilitation Project, ARPA Grant No. ARP‐23‐0019‐DPG, and corresponding Resolution 

 

Mr. Arthur explained the process of the Invitation to Bid.  

 

The Invitation was published in the Norman Transcript and The Journal Record on July 19, July 26, and 

August 2, 2023. Bids were due August 25, 2023.  

 

Mr. Arthur sent seven entities notification of the Invitation to Bid, to ensure compliance with federal 

Disadvantaged Business Enterprise (DBE) requirements. The American Resue Plan Act (ARPA) program is 

federally funded, and one of the conditions of federal grant awards is for recipients and subrecipients 

make a good‐faith effort to award a fair share of work to DBEs who are small business enterprises 
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(SBEs), minority business enterprises (MBEs) and women’s business enterprises (WBEs). Mr. Arthur also 

sent the Invitation to five companies, out of the five, four requested the bid packet. Additionally, Mr. 

Arthur received three inquiries from “bid hunter” entities. Two of those requested the bid packet.  

 

Only one bid was received, and that was from Rush Pumps, LLC. Rush Pumps has previously done work 

for the District and does a great job. Mr. Arthur stated he unconditionally recommends Rush Pumps.  

 

Mr. Dean suggested calling some of the companies to inquire why they did not submit a bid. Mr. O’Rear 

stated that in the future for a job this size, it may be wise to consider an outside consultant to provide 

assistance. 

 

Mr. Arthur explained that the Invitation to Bid was divided into three Units:  A, B, and C.  Unit A was for 

the pumping units at the Main Plant, Unit B for the associated pump components at the Main Plant 

(shafts, gears, bushings, etc.) and Unit C was for pump rebuild components at the Relift facility.  A bidder 

could bid on one, two or all three units.  The rationale was to hopefully elicit more bid responses if, for 

example, a company might be particularly qualified to provide services for one particular unit, but 

maybe not all three.  Mr. Arthur stated that this contract does not include Unit C. Mr. Arthur explained 

that his reasoning for that recommendation was based upon a number of factors, including the 

incremental cost of the items in Unit C relative to the criticality of the current need for that work to be 

done—especially considering that three of Midwest City’s pumps have been rebuilt over the last year 

and that Del City only uses one of their pumps.  Furthermore, it has come to his attention very recently 

that the parts for many of the District’s variable frequency drives (VFDs)  are becoming unavailable.  He 

believes a more urgent need for these funds would be to begin the process of replacing the District’s 

aging VFDs.  Finally, he believes further pump rebuilds could be paid for from existing budgeted funds. 

 

Michael Dean made a motion seconded by Steve Carano to approve the Contract between Central 

Oklahoma Master Conservancy District and Rush Pumps, LLC for Pump Rehabilitation Project, and 

corresponding Resolution. 

 

Roll call vote: 

President Amanda Nairn  Yes 

Vice President Michael Dean  Yes        

Treasurer Jann Knotts  Yes     

Secretary Dave Ballew  Yes   

Member Edgar O’Rear Yes   

Member Espaniola Bowen  Yes 

Member Steve Carano  Yes 

Motion Passed 

 

E.  Discussion    

 

7.  Legal Counsel’s Report 

 

July 5  review Pump Rehab bid pricing sheet & other bid documents & send to Kyle   
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July 6  attend monthly board meeting 

July 7  review P&K Tractor repair events information sent by Tim Carr 

July 11  additional review of Pump Rehab project bid documents 

July 12  review notice of advertisement of Pump Rehab Project 

July 14  email communications with Kyle about draft contract between Norman and Del City regarding  

  surplus and excess surplus water 

Aug 16  review information from Kyle regarding SCADA telemetry upgrade project 

Aug 17 review email communication about single agency audit requirement 

 

Aug 18 provide draft liability waiver and indemnification document relating to CEC project and Halff use 

              of District lake transport for sampling 

Aug 21  communications with Kyle about ARPA requirements and brand name equivalent and evaluation  

  of pump rehab bids 

Aug 22  additional review of documents and requirements for ARPA pump rehab project bidding 

Aug 23 communication with Kyle about SCADA telemetry upgrade project and example bid document  

  from Texas municipality upgrade 

Aug 25  communication with Kyle about receipt of only one bid for Pump Rehab Project 

Aug 30  review Rush Pumps bid document and initiate draft of contract for Pumping Rehab Project after  

  Clearance by OWRB Kate Burum about accepting single bid 

Aug 31  send draft contract for Rush Pumps to Kyle for comment and edits about matters including  

  down payment that might be needed by Rush Pumps 

 

8.  General Manager’s Report 

 

Please see document titled “Manager’s Report” in the packet. 

 

9.  President’s Report 

 

Ms. Nairn stated the Fish Fry is on Friday, October 13th. The invites will be going out very soon and she 

encouraged everyone to come and bring their family. The staff works very hard to make it a nice event. 

 

Mr. Arthur stated the Invite will have a survey and to please RSVP via the survey. 

 

10.  New business (any matter not known prior to the meeting, and which could not have been 

reasonably foreseen prior to the posting of the agenda) 

 

None 

 

F.  Adjourn 

There being no further business, President Nairn adjourned the meeting at 9:23 P.M. 

 

 



Resolution 

Of 

CENTRAL OKLAHOMA MASTER CONSERVANCY DISTRICT 

REGARDING OFFICIAL ACTION 

 WHEREAS, a quorum of the Board of Directors of the Central 

Oklahoma Master Conservancy District met in a regular meeting and 

 considered approval of minutes of a previous meeting. 

 

IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED that minutes of the regular 

board meeting held on September 7, 2023, are approved. 

APPROVED by a majority of Board members present on this 5th  

Day of October, 2023. 

 





2024 CALENDAR YEAR 
SCHEDULE OF REGULAR MEETINGS 

COMCD 

DATE TIME Physical Location 

January 4, 2024 6:30 PM 12500 Alameda Drive Norman, OK

February 1, 2024 6:30 PM 12500 Alameda Drive, Norman OK 

March 7, 2024 6:30 PM 12500 Alameda Drive, Norman OK 

April 4, 2024 6:30 PM 12500 Alameda Drive Norman, OK 

May 2, 2024 6:30 PM 12500 Alameda Drive, Norman OK 

June 6, 2024 6:30 PM 12500 Alameda Drive Norman, OK

**July 11, 2024 6:30 PM 12500 Alameda Drive, Norman OK 

August 1, 2024 6:30 PM 12500 Alameda Drive Norman, OK

September 5, 2024 6:30 PM 12500 Alameda Drive, Norman OK 

October 3, 2024 6:30 PM 12500 Alameda Drive, Norman OK 

November 7, 2024 6:30 PM 12500 Alameda Drive, Norman OK 

December 5, 2024 6:30 PM 12500 Alameda Drive, Norman OK 

  

Name: Central Oklahoma Master 
Conservancy District 

Address: 12500 Alameda Dr 
Norman, OK 73026 

Phone No.: 405-329-5228

**due to the 4th of July falling on the first Thursday, the July meeting is scheduled for the 2nd Thursday



RESOLUTION 

OF 

CENTRAL OKLAHOMA MASTER CONSERVANCY DISTRICT 

REGARDING OFFICIAL ACTION 

WHEREAS, a quorum of the Board of Directors of the Central Oklahoma Master Conservancy 

District met in a regular meeting and considered approval of the Districts’ Schedule of Regular 

Meetings for calendar year 2024. 

IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED that Central Oklahoma Master Conservancy District's Schedule of 

Regular Meetings for calendar year 2024 are approved. 

APPROVED by a majority of Board members present on the 5th day of October, 2023. 

_________________________ 

Amanda Nairn, President 









































































































































































Resolution 

Of 

CENTRAL OKLAHOMA MASTER CONSERVANCY DISTRICT 

REGARDING OFFICIAL ACTION 

 WHEREAS, a quorum of the Board of Directors of the Central 

Oklahoma Master Conservancy District met in a regular meeting and 
considered approval of the Annual Report for FY 22-23 to Cleveland  
County Court. 

IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED that the Annual Report for FY 22-23 to 
Cleveland County Court is approved. 

 

APPROVED by a majority of Board members present on this 5th Day of 
October, 2023. 

 

______________________ 
Amanda Nairn, President  





Surplus Equipment Declaration List 

October 5, 2023 

 

Item                ID# 

1. 2009 Chevrolet Silverado K250        1GCHK49K09E143779 

2. 2011 Chevrolet Silverado K250                     1GC2KVCG8BZ158108 

3. Great Plains Seed Drill         3P606NT‐0975     

4. Generac 20 kW generator        7984196 

5. Generac 11 kW generator        50066289 

6. Generac  7 kW generator        7424072 

7. 84” Bobcat grapple          317672 

8. John Deere 3‐point grader        Unknown 

9. Propane tank outside office (1000 gal)    Unknown 

10. Land Pride 3‐point yard rake        1156072 



RESOLUTION 

OF 

CENTRAL OKLAHOMA MASTER CONSERVANCY DISTRICT 

REGARDING SURPLUS PROPERTY 

WHEREAS, a quorum of the Board of Directors of the Central Oklahoma Master 

Conservancy District met in a regular meeting and considered approval of a declaration of surplus 

property and instructions on disposal thereof. 

IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED that the items of prope1iy presented to the Board should be 

and the same is hereby declared surplus. 

IT IS FURTHER RESOLVED that the items of property declared to be surplus shall be 

disposed of through a public auction conducted by a surplus property agent or auctioneer selected 

by the General Manager. 

APPROVED by a majority of Board members present on this 5thth day of October, 2023. 

Amanda Nairn, President 





Manager’s Report – October 2023 

 Attended American Water Works Association Infrastructure conference in Philadelphia 

the week of September 10th   

 Finalized documents associated with the Pump Rehabilitation ARPA project 

o Equipment and materials have been ordered 

o Submitted necessary paperwork for reimbursement 

 Preparations for upcoming Fish Fry 

o Menu:  fish, baked beans, hush puppies, coleslaw, deviled eggs, cobbler, ice 

cream and drinks 

 Participated in Emergency Action Plan (EAP) functional exercise with the Bureau of 

Reclamation and other participating agencies on September 26th  

 Provided District tour for those interested from the EAP exercise on September 27th  

o 8 people from 3 different agencies participated 

 Renewal period for American Fidelity Insurance was completed Sept 29th for all staff 

 General Manager asked by the BOR to sit on a stakeholder panel for an upcoming 

agency‐wide “managers and above” meeting in November 

 First of two new fleet trucks to be delivered mid‐October 

 FY 2023 Annual Audit is schedule for November 2‐10 

 Working with our lobbyist to set‐up state legislator visits to the District 

o Date(s) being finalized, but tentatively will be the end of October to early 

November 

 Two sampling events have occurred for the CEC project; no laboratory results have been 

received to date 
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